UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2128001685 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/07/2021 01:04 PM Pg: 10of 9

Investor Loan # 216511727

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/0:
Morizaze Connect Docament Solutions
6860 North Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, LU 80249

APN/Tax U, 22-08-339-001
Recording Nutuher: 1831859

This document was prepared by Freedom Morteapge Coérporation

Grace Above This Line For Recording Data___ .

Original Principal Amount: $747,184.00 Loan Numhehg 1206702 286
Unpaid Principal Amount: $134,166.07 FHA Loan Number: FR 1378343580703

New Principal Amount: $153,013 4€
Total Capitalized Amount: 31884719

LOAN MODIFICATYON AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement’) Oitween ANTHONY M. ADAMS, A
MARRIED MAN whose address is 141 DAWN LN’ CHICAGO HEIGHTS, IL 604)]
(“Borrower” or “I"') and FREEDOM MORTGAGE C2RKPORATION whose address is 907
Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (‘Lendar”), and MORTGAGE

. ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS") «wiose address 18 Q. Boy
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 (“Mortgagee”), is effective 07/23/2021, au ainends and supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Securify Deed (the “Security ‘Tstrdment™), made by
ANTHONY M. ADAMS, A MARRIED MAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR PHH BOME
LOANS, LLC. for $147,184.00 and interest, dated 12/08/2015 and recorded on Fvate 1240922015
in Book or Liber at page(s)- . ~_or as Document/Instrussers. Number
1534301029, in the Recotds of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the sam¢ 2ars AS and
secured by the Security Instrument, which was entéred into as security for the iﬂétfﬂﬁ1ftﬂnt** of the
Note and encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Secenty
Instrument as the “Property,” located at 141 DAWN LN CHICAGO HEIGHTS, IL 6041 L See
Exhibit A far Legal Description

MERS #: 100187500001031816

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS”) is 2 separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigng,

L If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is execiting this document, each is refeired to a5
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singuldl (such as
“Bomrower” or “I”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice vérsa whare
appropriate.

Page 1

|IIIHIIIIIIIKIIIIIIIlIIHI||||||I|!|I|||||ll||l||l|l|||l||||l|lllllll!il|l|[|IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIlHIIIIIIII\Illli!llil%

[THACKINGIC.282082784175] 025125-00040587-0 [PAG.1890] [DOC 17 5672 19.18062064) {F_1. 0



2128001685 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026. The MERS telephoiie uumber is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Leader provie
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage tetms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Pléase read it
carefilly.

If my ~eprasentations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modificatior Agreemcnt {“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplemeat £ -the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mottgage. The
Mortgage and Mote together, as they may. previously hdve been amended, are referred (o as the
“Loan Documents. apitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined heve have the
meaning given to them ir-the Loan Documents. If thére is more than one boriower o (nortgagor
executing this document; zaci is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (Such as “I*)
shall include the plural (such ag”we") and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been sattsfied.

1. My Representations, I certify, represent to Lznder, and apree as follows:
A, The Property has no more than four units:

The Property currently has no materially advers¢ savsical condition(s).

Lintend to continue to live in the Property as my primary residence.

I do not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.

m2 O ®

If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceecing-subsequsnt o the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and senovdedge
that:

A. Prior to the Modification Effectlve Date a5 set forth in Section 3 below, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are 8o lotger true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. 1n
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) hag

Page 2

I|II|||II|l||lI|I||||||IN|IIHI|II||IIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IllllllI[lll[IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIII|\II|I||I||II|I||||I|IIH|ll|lllIIiI

[TRACKINGID. 282082764175] 026129-00040587-0 [PAQ. 1882) (DOC 17 54/72 10, 16062C84] {F_1_0f



2128001685 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

occurred. In addition, Lender will %ﬁot be obligated to modify the Loan Dotuitients if T fail
to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement.

3, The Modification. If all of my represéntations in Section 1 above contifue to be b in gl
material respects and all preconditions to the mod1ﬁcat1on set forth in Sactton 2 above bave
been met, the Loan Documents will automatiGally become modified on 0%/23/2021 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
If T have failed to make any paymeiits that are a precondition to this medifieation, this
modification will not take effect.

A The new Maturity Date will be 09/01/2051.

B. As o the Modification Effectivé Date, the new principal balance of my Note is
$153,015 46 (the “New Principal Balance”).

C. Interest at thotixed rate of 2.875% will beQﬁ' t6 accrue on the New Principal Balance ag
of 09/01/2021 2ad ms- first new rnonthly payment on the New Principal Balanee will he
due on 10/01/2021 My_fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is a5
follows:

1, $1,485.74,
may ailjust may adjust
periodically periodically

* The escrow payments may be adjusted penodrcal!y in acéordance with dpplicable law,
Therefore, my total monthly payment may chanve accordingly.

The total monthly payment amount shown ‘dogs not include the cesi, for 4y optional
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede :ajny:provisions to the contrary i iie Loan
Documents, inctuding (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable-or Step-interest
rate. '

D. T wilt be in Defauitif I.do not comply with the térms of the Loan Docutménts, 4 modified
by this Agreement.

E. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event of defaylt
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4, Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following;

Page 3

IIIIIIIII|I|||I|I||I||II||II|||||II\|II||I||I||"IIII\II||\II!_IIIII\IIITII;IIIIII:iIIIlIlIIIIIIIIIIIII||IIIIIIIlIIlIllillll!I_IIII\||||1IE

[TRACKINGID 282082764 176] 025129-00040587-0 [PAG. 1834] (DOC 17 5272 1d. 16062064} {F_1_ 0



2128001685 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. T authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which witl include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrumient, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recarding if
and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

B. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Docutnents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower ig decensed; (2} the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an inirest in the
property need not sign this Agreerﬁent (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
b held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender has waived
s raquirement in writing. This Agreemenit may be executed in separate counterpars,
gacti ¢ which shall be deemed an original.

C. This Agrezment supersedes the terms of arjy modification, forbearance, trial tmaodification
payment pian, or.loan workout plan that I préviously entered into with Lender.

D. 1 will comply, except ta-the extent that they are modified by this Agresment, with all
covenants, agreemeni:_and requirements of the Loan Documents, indluding my
agreement to make all pavipents of taxes; insurance premiums, assesSments, escrow
items, impounds, and all other psyments, the amount of which may periodicilly change
over the term of my Loan.

E. The Loan Documents are compoé’ed of i iv valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reafirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing.in this Agreemenit satisfies or
releases in whole or in part any of the obligations containcd in the Loan Documents.
Except as otherwise spec1ﬁcally prowded in, and as’ zrpressly modified by, this
Agreement, Lender and [ will be bound by, and will compiy wiry, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. On and after the Modification Efféctive Date, and notwithstanding any otier provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest i#ts sold or
transferred without Lender’s pnor written consent, Lender may, af its bpum require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the 2 Mortgage. However, Lender shaj|
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohlbu the exercise
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option,
Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of ot fess
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expitation of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further
notice to, or demand on, me. :

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the tansfer ang
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under EHA

Page 4

O

[TRACKINGID. 282082764 175} 0251 26-00040847.0 (PAQL. 1838] [DOC 17 5072 |4, 16062064 [F_1_



2128001685 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned (o, O assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

I. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note {or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that aliowed for the assessment of a penalty for fill
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

J. I will cooperate fully with Lende'r‘ in obtaining any title endorsement(s), ot similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary ar required by
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the rri_od:iﬁe_d mortgage loan is in firstlien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any cirgumstancs and not
withz tanding anything else to the contrary, in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive
sach riile endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agleement(s),
the tetinsuE this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agrezment will be null and void.

I will execute ‘such<ther documents as may be reasonably necessary cither to (1)

_consummate the terms-and conditions of‘ th:s Agreement or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agt=ement if an error is detected after execution of this Agresment.
Lender may declare this Agrzement void and of no legal effect upon notice of such efror
If I sign a corrected Agreement, Lénder will provide a copy of such Agreemaent o me. If |
elect not to sign such comrected /greement, at Lender’s sole option, (%) the Lerms of the
original Loan Documents shall cont nue in full force and effect and (y) the w@rims of the
original Loan Documents will not be mcdified by this Agreement.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, dnc! (“MERS”) is a separaie totporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address aed telephone
_number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint; MI 48301-2020. If t4etoan has been registered with
MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests. graried by fhe bestower in the
mortgage-and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and holdzr of the promissory Note,
its successors and assigns, (i) has the right: to éxercise any o all of those interests,
including, but not fimited to, the tight to foreclose and sell the Property; and (i)} has the
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not Jimii#d to, teleasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

L. Lender may collect and record personal information, including, but not Himlgd ta, My
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, UGG, payricnt
history, government monitoring mformatwn,,and information about account bilances-and
activity. In addition, T understand and consent to the disclosure alt of this lnforination and
the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates
Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guiisntess, or
services my first-lien or subordinate-lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3) tompanigs
that perform support services for the FHA and (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is ldst, aisplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan a5

Page 5

IIIII\IIIIIIIlIIIIIIIlII\II||||lIIIIIIlIIIIEIIIIIIIIIIII||||I|I|||I\||II||||||||||I||||I||II|IH|||||||I\||l||||IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIE

[TRACKHNGIC. 282082764 175) 0261 26-00040587-0 [PAG. 1858] [DOC 17 4472 1d. 16062064] (7.1 0}



2128001685 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modified, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with Lender’s reguest 1o execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary,
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies wie 34giast any
loss associated with 2 demand on the original note. All documents that Lender réquests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Documents”. I will deliver the
Documents within ten days after [ receive Lender’s written request for such replacement,

Page &

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\II|||IINIIIIIIIIIIII[IIIIIiIIIIIIIH|III||I|I||||!l||IillllllllilllllilllllllIIIHIIIIIII\IIII\IIIIIIIHIIHIH

[TRACKINGID. 242082764 175] 025129-00040587-0 [PAQ. 1900] (0OC 17 4672 1d. 16062084 (F_1_0}



2128001685 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
tder(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

et L

{Must be 31gned exactly as printed)

g¢ 1 L 1202
Sigr.,r.sre Date MM/DBAYYYY)

ess Signature

0 Adams
Wittbcgs Prmwu Name

(L 1AM

Witness Signature Dz MM/DD/YYYY)
_{ipece below this live for Acknowledgement] i

STATEOF  ~ZL/noss
COUNTY OF ﬁzfn/{

On the day of .. in the year DZD.Z _{ before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and £41 said Ltate “said Crate, personally appeared Anthony M, Adamg,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the bais of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instm :nant and acknowledged to mé that l\{}f‘.shefl.hey
executed'the same in his/her/their authorized capacityfies). and that by hisfer/their signutiize(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of whick i person or entity acted, exetuted the
instrument.

WITNES;Sy,hand and official seal.

(i gnature[) / (Nrtary Public Seal)

(Plt.a.w éniure seal does not overfap any language or print)

Nota.ryPubhc ,09 ﬂfe_s ZZ/W rang).

(Printed Name)
Notary commission expires: D409 -2 023

DOLQORES ZAMBRAMNQ
Official Seal

{  Notary Public - State of lllinois ~ §
§ My Commission Expires Apr 9, 2023 §

Page 7

l||||||II|I|||||I||I|\II||IIIHI|II||II\II|||I||I|l|I|||IIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIllllII\II|II||||I|I\IIIl!lllIIlHIIIIIIII!llII!illlIIE

[TAACKINGID. 252082784 175] C25129-00040587-0 [PAQ. 1902] [DOC 17 44/72 1d.16062064] {F_1_X1



2128001685 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THiS LINE.

FREFXFERRRA R AER A AR AR R I A A AR A i Ak e e 2kt A Aok o e d e o o e e e ok i oo sl e ook vk o s e e e e o e i e ok e ok e e e ek e e ke e o

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corcration
By: Mortgage-Cunipect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

i)
/(&/;—Sx Dated: September 21st, 2021
Name: Stephanie Casilias
Title : Attorney-in-Fact

[Space below this line for Acknowlesgsement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _Denver

On _21st day of Septemberin the year 2021 before Me, David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared Stephanie Casillas ; Attoriey in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Frec.dom Mortgage
Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s} whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in histheritheir authurizes
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), o
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

w Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

September 11th, 2024 Motary Public Commission Expiration Date

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
Signatures continue on the following page STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY (D 20204031667
My COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2128001685 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DC NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Srededrdddrdek ke h ke kAR AR R Rk kAR kAR AR AR AR KRR R AR R RET A E R ookt kb kbbb ki ek kb ok kb Ak

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Morta»4e Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as numiee for Lender, its successors and assigns

ol
By: Oﬁ»}?.‘! L September 21st, 2021
A s Date
_Angielee , Assistant Secretary

[Space below thi¢ lire for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 21st day of September in the year _2021 before mz, - David Thao

Notary Puklic, personally appeared _Angie Lee Z X

Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systams Inc., as nominee for Lender,
its successors and assigns personally known to me (or proved teaiie on the basis of
safisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subszribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the'szme in his/heritheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the ingtiurient the person(s),
or entity upan behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrumen..

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

@ .__ Notary Signature
David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commissian Expiration Date
DAVID THAQ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY D 20204031687
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




